

No. 18-540

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LESLIE RUTLEDGE, in her official capacity as
Arkansas Attorney General,

Petitioner,

v.

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center St., Ste. 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-6302
nicholas.bronni@
arkansasag.gov

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney
General
NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
VINCENT M. WAGNER
Deputy Solicitor General
ASHER STEINBERG
DYLAN L. JACOBS
Assistant Solicitors
General
SHAWN J. JOHNSON
Senior Assistant
Attorney General

Counsel for Petitioner

February 24, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Background	3
1. Prescription-Drug Transactions	3
2. PBM Reimbursement Process.....	5
3. Effects of PBM Reimbursement Practices.....	6
4. State Efforts to Regulate PBMs’ MAC Reimbursements.....	9
B. Proceedings Below	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Act 900 does not have a prohibited “connection with” ERISA plans.....	16
A. ERISA does not preempt Act 900’s regulation of rates	19
1. ERISA does not preempt rate regulation	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. ERISA does not preempt Act 900's regulation of drug reimbursement rates	23
B. ERISA does not preempt Act 900's enforcement mechanisms because they are necessary incidents to its regulation of rates	24
1. ERISA does not preempt necessary incidents to otherwise permissible laws	25
2. Act 900's enforcement mechanisms are necessary incidents to its rate regulation	27
C. Act 900's enforcement mechanisms do not regulate central matters of plan administration	30
1. ERISA does not preempt state-law procedures for resolving reimbursement disputes between plans and service providers	31
2. Reimbursement appeals do not regulate claims processing.....	36
<i>a. Reimbursement disputes occur after a claim has been processed.....</i>	<i>37</i>
<i>b. ERISA's claims-processing provisions do not address provider reimbursements.....</i>	<i>39</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<i>c. Act 900's appeal procedures do not compromise nationally uniform plan administration</i>	41
<i>d. Co-insurance and high-deductible plans present unusual circumstances, but do not justify preemption.....</i>	42
3. Act 900's decline-to-dispense provision is a typical drug-dispensing regulation	45
II. Act 900 does not refer to ERISA plans	48
CONCLUSION	51
APPENDIX	
29 U.S.C. 1144. Other Laws	1a
Ark. Code. Ann. 17-92-507. Maximum Allowable Cost Lists.....	8a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abofreka v. Alston Tobacco Co.</i> , 341 S.E.2d 622 (S.C. 1986)	31
<i>Access Mediquip, L.L.C. v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 698 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 568 U.S. 1194 (2013).....	33
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	40
<i>Beth Israel Med. Ctr. v. Horizon Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N.J., Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 573 (2d Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	39
<i>Blue Cross of Cal. v. Anesthesia Care Assocs. Med. Grp., Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999).....	33, 34, 44
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O'Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	29
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enft v. Dillingham Constr., N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conn. State Dental Ass'n v. Anthem Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	23, 26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Del Greco v. CVS Corp.</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	43
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Greater Washington Bd. of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992).....	49, 50
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franciscan Skemp Healthcare, Inc. v. Cent. States Joint Bd. Health & Welfare Tr. Fund</i> , 538 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2008)....	33
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	17, 36
<i>Garofalo v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	29
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grasso Enters., LLC v. Express Scripts, Inc.</i> , 809 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2016).....	40
<i>Grp. Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979).....	32, 38
<i>Hospice of Metro Denver, Inc. v. Grp. Health Ins. of Okla., Inc.</i> , 944 F.2d 752 (10th Cir. 1991).....	33
<i>In Home Health, Inc. v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 101 F.3d 600 (8th Cir. 1996).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	17, 50
<i>K.B. v. Methodist Healthcare Memphis Hosps.</i> , 929 F.3d 795 (6th Cir. 2019).....	33, 44
<i>Ky. Ass’n of Health Plans, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 538 U.S. 329 (2003).....	44, 45
<i>Lane v. Goren</i> , 743 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Lone Star OB/GYN Assocs. v. Aetna Health Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2009).....	33, 34, 44
<i>Lordmann Enters., Inc. v. Equicor, Inc.</i> , 32 F.3d 1529 (11th Cir. 1994).....	33, 35
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	17, 19, 31
<i>McCulloch Orthopaedic Surgical Servs., PLLC v. Aetna Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2017)	33, 34, 35
<i>Mem’l Hosp. Sys. v. Northbrook Life Ins. Co.</i> , 904 F.2d 236 (5th Cir. 1990).....	35
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	45
<i>Montefiore Med. Ctr. v. Teamsters Local 272</i> , 642 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2011)	32-33
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pa. Chiropractic Ass’n v. Indep. Hosp. Indem. Plan, Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2015).....	40
<i>Pascack Valley Hosp., Inc. v. Local 464A UFCW Welfare Reimbursement Plan</i> , 388 F.3d 393 (3d Cir. 2004)	33, 34
<i>PCMA v. Gerhart</i> , 852 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2017).....	11, 12, 13, 36
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	46
<i>Rebaldo v. Cuomo</i> , 749 F.2d 133 (2d Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Rojas v. Cigna Health & Life Ins. Co.</i> , 793 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2015)	37
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	40, 41, 44
<i>Self-Ins. Inst. of Am., Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1355 (2016).....	26
<i>Self-Ins. Inst. of Am., Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 137 S. Ct. 660 (2017).....	27
<i>Self-Ins. Inst. of Am., Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 827 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>The Meadows v. Emp’rs Health Ins.</i> , 47 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 1995).....	33
<i>Total Med. Mgmt., Inc. v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Cuomo</i> , 14 F.3d 708 (2d Cir. 1993)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999).....	40
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. 1001	16
29 U.S.C. 1002(1)(A).....	37
29 U.S.C. 1002(3).....	16
29 U.S.C. 1133	39
29 U.S.C. 1133(1).....	39
29 U.S.C. 1133(2).....	39
29 U.S.C. 1144	1, 17
29 U.S.C. 1144(a).....	17
29 U.S.C. 1144(c)(2).....	17
29 C.F.R. 2560.503-1	40
2013 Ark. Laws Act 1194 (S.B. 1138)	10
2015 Ark. Laws Act 900 (S.B. 688)	<i>passim</i>
2019 Ark. Laws Act 994 (S.B. 520)	2
Ark. Admin. Code 070.00.7-07-04-0006(c)...	47
Ark. Code Ann. 5-64-1102(c)(1)(B).....	47
Ark. Code Ann. 17-92-507 (Repl. 2018)	1, 2
Ark. Code Ann. 17-92-507(a)(7)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ark. Code Ann. 17-92-507(c)(2).....	10
Ark. Code Ann. 17-92-507(c)(4)(A)(i)	39
Ark. Code Ann. 17-92-507(c)(4)(C).....	42
Ark. Code Ann. 17-92-507(c)(4)(C)(ii)	10
Ark. Code Ann. 17-92-507(c)(4)(C)(iii)	10
Ark. Code Ann. 17-92-507(e).....	11
Ark. Code Ann. 17-92-507(f)(2)	49
Ark. Code Ann. 20-16-304(4).....	48
Ark. Code Ann. 23-92-505(c)	6
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code 733(b)(1).....	47
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code 4440(f)(3).....	10
Cal. Health & Safety Code 11153(a).....	47
Colo. Rev. Stat. 25-6-102(9)	48
Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r. 64B16-27.831.....	47
Fla. Stat. 381.0051(5).....	48
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 480-5-.03(n).....	48
Iowa Code 510B.1(2).....	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. 3959.111(A)(3)(d).....	10
Tenn. Code Ann. 53-10-112(c).....	47
Tex. Ins. Code Ann. 1369.357(b).....	42
Tex. Ins. Code Ann. 1369.357(d)(2)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

COURT FILINGS	Page(s)
Br. for United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (No. 14-181), 2015 WL 5244350 (Sept. 4, 2015) ...	26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
84 Fed. Reg. 2340 (Feb. 6, 2019).....	3
3Axis Advisors, <i>Analysis of PBM Spread Pricing in New York Medicaid Managed Care</i> (2019).....	8
Advisory Council on Employee Welfare and Pension Benefit Plans, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>PBM Compensation and Fee Disclosure</i> (2014)	2, 3, 4, 6
Council of Economic Advisors, <i>Reforming Bio-pharmaceutical Pricing at Home and Abroad</i> (2018).....	2
<i>Examining the Drug Supply Chain: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Health of the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce</i> , 115th Cong. (Dec. 13, 2017)	2
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>2019 Employer Health Benefits Survey: Prescription Drug Benefits</i> (2019).....	4, 38
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Pricing and Payment for Medicaid Prescription Drugs</i> (2020).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Logan Murry et al., <i>Third-party reimbursement for generic prescription drugs: The prevalence of below-cost reimbursement in an environment of maximum allowable cost-based reimbursement</i> , 58 J. Am. Pharmacists Ass'n 421 (2018)	7
Office of the Insurance Commissioner, Washington State, <i>Study of the Pharmacy Chain of Supply</i> (June 2017)	30
Ohio Auditor of State, <i>Ohio's Medicaid Managed Care Pharmacy Services</i> (2018)	8
RUPRI Center for Rural Health Policy Analysis, <i>Update: Independently Owned Pharmacy Closures in Rural America, 2003-2018</i> (July 2018).....	9
